DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

FACILITY: Lakeland Monroe Group - Plant 1		SRN / ID: P0616
LOCATION: 4490 44th Street SE, KENTWOOD		DISTRICT: Grand Rapids
CITY: KENTWOOD		COUNTY: KENT
CONTACT: Joseph Yates, Director of Quality		ACTIVITY DATE: 07/25/2023
STAFF: April Lazzaro	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: SM OPT OUT
SUBJECT: Unannounced, school	duled inspection.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Staff, April Lazzaro arrived at the facility to conduct an unannounced, scheduled inspection and met with Joseph Yates, Director of Quality. Mr. Yates was available to provide information on facility operations, as well as a tour.

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

Lakeland Monroe Group manufactures gauge pointers and components for automotive gauges and dashboards. The majority of operations consist of plastic injection molding the parts as needed for the equipment listed above. In addition, there is a hand spray paint booth as well as a robotic spray booth. The facility operates pursuant to Opt-out Permit to Install (PTI) No. 105-15, which includes limits on the booths as well as facility wide limits of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) and Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP). The plastic injection molding equipment is exempt from permitting pursuant to Rule 286(2)(b).

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION

PTI No. 105-15

FGPaint

This flexible group includes EUAutoPaint and EUTableBooth, both of which utilize dry filters for particulate control and two electric IR flash ovens.

The paint line has not operated since approximately January 2022. Therefore, the emissions are zero, and no emissions data is required to be maintained at this time.

I observed the paint area which is currently being used for storage.

FGFacility

As indicated above, there are currently no emissions from the paint line and no emissions data is required to be maintained at this time.

Lakeland Monroe will evaluate whether or not they plan to keep the paint booths and the permit, and if not, they know they can contact the AQD to have the permit voided.

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION

Lakeland Monroe Group was in compliance at the time of the inspection.

NAME April Lazzaro

DATE 07/25/2023

SUPERVISOR